



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 683/2022**

JASPAL KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R.K. Mishra, Adv.
along with plaintiff in
person (through VC).

versus

SURINDER SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sandeep Vishnu and
Ms. Suwaleha Siddiqui,
Adv. for D-1 & 2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.03.2025

%

**IA No. 18122/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by
plaintiff**

1. Reply of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is on record. Defendant no.3 has not been served in the instant matter. Perusal of record reveals that vide order dated 04.05.2023, learned predecessor observed that as per office note, defendant no.4 has been served. No reply has been filed by defendant no.4 till date. The right of defendant no.4 to file reply is closed.

**IA No. 18123/2022 u/s 151 CPC seeking exemption
from filing original documents by plaintiff**

2. The captioned IA is allowed subject to just exceptions.

**IA No. 12163/2023 u/s 10 CPC and IA No. 12164/2023
u/O VII R.11 CPC, both by defendant nos. 1 & 2**

3. Reply has not been filed by the plaintiff till date. Last and final opportunity is granted to file reply within



three weeks. Rejoinder be filed within a week thereafter.

IA No. 4508/2025 u/s 151 CPC seeking transfer of probate petition by defendant nos. 1 & 2

4. As per office note, learned counsel for plaintiff has been served. Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks time to file reply. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder be filed within a week thereafter.

CS(OS) 683/2022

5. Written statement has been filed by defendant nos.1 & 2 only. Replication has not been filed till date. Same be filed in accordance with the provisions of law.

6. Vide order dated 04.05.2023, learned predecessor observed that as per office note, defendant no.4 has been served. No written statement has been filed by defendant no.4 till date. The right of defendant no.4 to file written statement is closed.

7. Defendant no.3 remains unserved. Issue summons of the suit and notice of the pending application to defendant no.3 through all permissible modes on filing of for the next date.

8. In the summons, it shall be mentioned that written statement must be filed within thirty days of receipt of summons. The defendant no.3 is further directed to file affidavits of admission/denial of documents of plaintiff along with the written statement.

9. The plaintiff shall file replication within fifteen days of receipt of written statement which shall be accompanied with an affidavit of admission/denial of documents of defendant. Parties may seek inspection of documents in accordance with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules,



2018.

10. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on
30.04.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 26, 2025/cd**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)