



\$~6

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 683/2022
JASPAL KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Sharma and
Mr. Deepak Vashisht,
Advocates.

versus

SURINDER SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sandeep Vishnu and
Mr. Nikhil Rastogi,
Advocates for D1 and D2.
None for remaining
defendants.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

25.08.2025

%

**IA No. 16919/2025 filed by plaintiff u/O V Rule 20 CPC
for substituted service of defendant no.3.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no.3 had been residing at the address mentioned in memo of parties. No fresh address of defendant no.3 is available with the plaintiff and therefore, captioned IA has been filed for substituted service of defendant no.3.
3. I have duly considered the submissions made by learned counsel for plaintiff and have also perused the record.
4. After perusal of record, I am of the considered view that defendant no.3 cannot be served through ordinary



means.

5. Hence, captioned IA is hereby allowed and it is ordered that defendant no.3 be served by way of affixation on her last known address as mentioned in memo of parties.

6. Captioned IA stands disposed of accordingly.

IA No. 18122/2022 filed by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC.

1. Pleadings qua defendant no.1, 2 and 4 are complete.
2. Issue notice of captioned IA to D3 in aforesaid terms, returnable on next date of hearing.

IA No. 12163/2023 filed by defendant no.1&2 u/s 10 CPC.

1. Counsel for D1 and D2 submits that no rejoinder is to be filed qua reply filed by plaintiff with respect to captioned IA.
2. Pleadings qua captioned IA are complete.

IA No. 12164/2023 filed by defendant no. 1&2 u/O VII Rule 11 CPC.

1. Counsel for D1 and D2 submits that no rejoinder is to be filed qua reply filed by plaintiff with respect to captioned IA.
2. Pleadings qua captioned IA are complete.

IA No. 4508/2025 filed by defendant no. 1&2 u/s 151 CPC seeking transfer of probate petition.

1. Counsel for D1 and D2 submits that no rejoinder is to be filed qua reply filed by plaintiff with respect to captioned IA.
2. Pleadings qua captioned IA are complete.

CS(OS) 683/2022



1. Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1 and 2 is already on record.
2. Right of defendant no.4 to file written statement was closed on 26.03.2025.
3. Issue summons of present suit as well as notice of IA No. 18122/2022 to defendant no. 3 in aforesaid terms, returnable on next date of hearing.

Matter be put up before Hon'ble court on date already fixed i.e. 01.09.2025.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 25, 2025/anj**