



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 683/2022 with I.A. 18122/2022, I.A. 12163/2023,
I.A. 12164/2023, I.A. 4508/2025 & I.A. 16919/2025

JASPAL KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepak Vashisht and Mr. Akshit
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

SURINDER SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sandeep Vishnu, Mr. Anil Kr.
Gupta, Mr. Nikhil Rastogi and Mr.
Rajesh Kr., Advocates for D-1 and D-
2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

01.09.2025

I.A. 4508/2025 (seeking transfer of Probate Case No. PC-40/2022)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of defendants no.1 and 2 seeking transfer of Probate Case No.PC-40/2022 titled as **Surinder Pal Singh v. State & Ors.** from the Court of learned DJ-02, (N-W), Rohini Courts, Delhi to this Court to be tried together with the present suit.
2. I have heard counsel for the parties.
3. Since the subject matter of the present suit as well as the aforesaid probate petition pertain to properties belonging to Late Shri Ajeet Singh, who is the father of the parties, it would be in the interest of justice that the aforesaid probate petition is tried and adjudicated along with the present suit.
4. Accordingly, the Registry shall summon the complete physical records



of Probate Case No.PC-40/2022 titled as ***Surinder Pal Singh v. State & Ors.*** from the Court of learned DJ, (N-W), Rohini Courts, Delhi within four (4) weeks from today.

5. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 12163/2023 (application on behalf of the defendants no.1 and 2 seeking stay of proceedings)

6. In view of the order passed above, this application has become infructuous and is disposed of as such.

CS(OS) 683/2022

7. Upon the physical files being received, the Registry shall scan the records of the aforesaid probate petition, convert the same into electronic files, and register and number the case.

8. Thereafter, the aforesaid probate petition shall be listed before the Joint Registrar along with the present suit on 28th October, 2025.

9. List before the Court on 9th February, 2026.

10. The Registry shall also provide the electronic copies of the records of the aforesaid probate petition to counsel for the parties.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025

Vivek/-