



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 683/2022**

JASPAL KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Sharma,
Advocate along with
plaintiff through VC.

versus

SURINDER SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sandeep Vishnu,
Advocate for D1 and D2.
None for D3 and D4.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.02.2026

%

IA No. 16919/2025 filed by plaintiff u/O V Rule 20 r/w

**Section 151 CPC for service of defendant no. 3 through
substituted means.**

1. As per office noting, nothing fresh has been filed.
2. Defendant no. 3 was served by way of affixation on 16.12.2025.
3. Defendant no. 3 has not filed written statement till date.
4. Hence, right of defendant no. 3 to file written statement stands closed.
5. Written statement filed on behalf of D1 and D2 is already on record.
6. Right of defendant no. 4 to file written statement was closed vide order dated 26.03.2025.
7. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he will be filing



replication along with an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the same.

8. Matter be put up before Hon'ble court on date already fixed i.e. 09.02.2026 for further directions.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/anj